fair values are subject to changes due to adverse movements in market interest rates.

The Group primarily uses interest rate sensitivity analysis to monitor its interest rate risk.
Sensitivity analysis measures the impact of fair value changes of financial instruments held at
the period-end on the Group’s total revenue and total equity when reasonable and possible
changes occur to interest rates, assuming all other variables remain the same and market
interest rates shift in a parallel manner and not considering any risk management actions
that the management may take to reduce its interest rate risk.

134   CSC Financial Co., Ltd.  •  Interim Report 2025 Interim Report 2025  •  CSC Financial Co., Ltd.   135

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

49 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Risk analysis and control (Continued)

49.3 Market risk (Continued)

(2) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Group are as follows (in RMB thousands):

Sensitivity to revenue 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Change in basis points
+ 25 basis points (937,577) (817,797)
– 25 basis points 947,227 830,238

Sensitivity to equity 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Change in basis points
+ 25 basis points (572,152) (376,226)
– 25 basis points 581,486 384,823

(3) Foreign currency rate risk

As at 30 June 2025, the foreign exchange exposure is approximately RMB2,622 million
(31 December 2024: RMB3,651 million). The Group manages its foreign exchange rate
risk by implementing integrated management of domestic and foreign Fixed-Income
securities, Currencies and Commodities (FICC) and derivatives business, and manages
its foreign exchange risk by limiting the scale of foreign-currency-denominated assets
and liabilities and the comprehensive position of foreign exchange settlement and sales,
setting the Company’s self-operated investment stop-loss limit, risk exposure limit, using